506305788 10/15/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6352537

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CETATEK HOLDINGS INC.	03/13/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HIEBLER SPORTS GMBH
Street Address:	FABRIKSTRASSE 36
City:	STAINZ
State/Country:	AUSTRIA
Postal Code:	8510

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type Number	
Application Number:	15789747
Application Number:	16895566

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(206)682-8100 Phone: Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: JERALD E. NAGAE, ESQ.

Address Line 1: CHRISTENSEN O'CONNOR JOHNSON KINDNESS

Address Line 2: 1201 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 3600 Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101-3029

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RKZB164986-72218
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNE E. WEEDEN-FRANSSEN
SIGNATURE:	/Anne E. Weeden-Franssen/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=69486\_72218\_Assignment\_to\_Hiebler\_Sports#page1.tif source=69486 72218 Assignment to Hiebler Sports#page2.tif source=69486\_72218\_Assignment\_to\_Hiebler\_Sports#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 054070 FRAME: 0834 506305788

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS CETATEK HOLDINGS INC., whose address is 900 Clipper Place, Bowen Island, BC, V0N 1G2, Canada (hereinafter the "Assignor"), is the owner of the inventions and discoveries as described and set forth in the patent applications (hereinafter the "Applications") and in the patents (hereinafter the "Patents"), as identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto:

AND WHEREAS HIEBLER SPORTS GMBH, whose address is Fabrikstrasse 36 8510 Stainz, Austria (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries described in said Applications and Patents, in and to the Applications and Patents themselves, and in and to any patents which may be granted on the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries described in said Applications and Patents, in and to the Applications and the Patents themselves, including all priority rights derived from the Applications, in and to any continuations or divisions of the Applications, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon any continuations or divisions of the Applications, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations of the Patents or of any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Applications or upon any continuations or divisions of the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, the Assignor hereby agrees that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, the Assignor will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to the Assignor respecting said inventions and discoveries described in said Applications and Patents and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee and its successors, assigns, representatives, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries described in said Applications and Patents in all countries, and the Assignor further agrees to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, and its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries described in said Applications and Patents, and in and to all

Letters Patent or reissues thereof which have been granted and that may be granted in any and all countries for said inventions and discoveries.

Signature:	HIEBLER SPORTS GMBH Signature:
Name (print): Jan Ortwig	Name (print): Richard Hiebler
Official Capacity: President	Official Capacity: CEO
Date: 13.03.2020	Date: 06.03.2020
Witness Signature	Witness Signature:
Witness Name (print) Kelly Brar	Witness Name (print): Thomas Scheibrein

## SCHEDULE "A"

Applications

Country, Region, Application Number or Treaty		Title	Filed Date	
United	61/322,104	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING	08 Apr	
States		SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	2010	
PCT	PCT/CA2011/000395	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	07 Apr 2011	
Canada	3047569	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	07 Apr 2011	
European	11764992.1	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING	07 Apr	
Patent		SAME. AND METHODS OF USING SAME	2011	
PCT	PCT/CA2012/000946	BOOT SOLE SYSTEM AND FIN FOR SAME	12 Oct 2012	
United	62/088,387	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	05 Dec	
States		TOE BODIES	2014	
PCT	PCT/CA2015/051278	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT TOE BODIES	04 Dec 2015	
Canada	3007239	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT TOE BODIES	04 Dec 2015	
European	15864622.4	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	04 Dec	
Patent		TOE BODIES	2015	
United	62/281,890	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	22 Jan	
States		TOE BODIES	2016	
United	62/412,603	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	25 Oct	
States		TOE BODIES	2016	
PCT	PCT/CA2017/050044	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT TOE BODIES	13 Jan 2017	
United	15/533,367	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	05 Jun	
States		TOE BODIES	2017	
United	15/789,747	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT	20 Oct	
States		TOE BODIES	2017	
PCT	PCT/CA2018/051330	COUPLEABLE FIN APPARATUSES AND BOOT TOE BODIES	19 Oct 2018	

# Patents

Country	Patent Number	Title	Filed Date	Issue Date
Australia	2011238388	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	07 Apr 2011	12 Feb 2015
United States	8,641,464	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	04 Oct 2012	04 Feb 2014
Canada	2796127	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	07 Apr 2011	13 Aug 2019
United States	9,440,114	BOOT SOLE SYSTEM AND FIN FOR SAME	10 Apr 2015	13 Sep 2016
United States	9,737,762	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	03 Feb 2014	22 Aug 2017
United States	10,112,079	FLIPPERS, BOOTS, SYSTEMS INCLUDING SAME, AND METHODS OF USING SAME	01 Aug 2017	30 Oct 2018

Page 3 of 3